RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0892 OF 2021

Sh. Nishant Setia, R/o H No. 109, Street No. 1, Panchvati Nagar, Bathinda-151001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal, DAV College, Abohar (Fazilka).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Registrar, Panjab University, Sector-14, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Harsh Neyol on behalf of the Appellant.

Advocate R.S. Dadwal for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 01.06.2021.

The Respondent states that he has filed CWP No. 15517 of 2021 in the Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High against the order dated 01.06.2021 passed by the Commission and the Hon'ble Court has set aside the impugned order dated 01.06.2021 vide order dated 13.08.2021 and copy of the order has been submitted in the Commission.

The Representative of the appellant states that he has not received any copy of writ petition/order passed by the Hon'ble Court.

In view of the above, the respondent is directed to send copy of the writ petition along with the order dated 13.08.2021 of the Hon'ble Court through Email/WhatsApp to the representative of the appellant, under intimation to the Commission.

The case is adjourned to **30.09.2021 at 11:00 AM for hearing through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 17.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0894 OF 2021

Versus

Sh. Ashwani Kumar, (9988808166) S/o Sh. Assa Ram, R/o H No. M-8, Varyam Singh Colony, Backside Gate Khazana, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

 \sim Now \sim

Public Information Officer,

O/o Estate Officer, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

... Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Ashwani Kumar, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 01.06.2021.

The appellant states that he has not been provided with any relevant information, the respondent has provided the same documents which he has sent to him.

The PIO is again absent and he was also absent on the last hearing dated 01.06.2021, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

LAST AND FINAL OPPORTUNITY is given to the PIO to file his point-wise written reply in response to the RTI application of the appellant and present this case personally through CISCO Webex, on the next date fixed, failing which **SHOW CAUSE NOTICE** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to **14.10.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 17.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0923 OF 2021

Advocate Ravinder Singh, R/o H No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chhehratta, Amritsar.

(9317561575)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Raniit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

~ Now ~

Public Information Officer,

O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

First Appellate Authority

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Ravinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 01.06.2021.

The Appellant again states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is again absent and he was also absent on the last hearing dated 01.06.2021, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

LAST AND FINAL OPPORTUNITY is given to the PIO to file his point-wise written reply in response to the RTI application of the appellant and present this case personally through CISCO Webex, on the next date fixed, failing which **SHOW CAUSE NOTICE** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to 27.10.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX **MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

Chandigarh 17.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0928 OF 2021

Advocate Ravinder Singh, R/o H No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chhehratta, Amritsar.

(9317561575)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

~ Now ~

Public Information Officer,

O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

First Appellate Authority

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

... Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Ravinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 01.06.2021.

The Appellant again states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is again absent and he was also absent on the last hearing dated 01.06.2021, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

LAST AND FINAL OPPORTUNITY is given to the PIO to file his point-wise written reply in response to the RTI application of the appellant and present this case personally through CISCO Webex, on the next date fixed, failing which **SHOW CAUSE NOTICE** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to **27.10.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0929 OF 2021

Advocate Ravinder Singh, R/o H No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chhehratta, Amritsar.

(9317561575)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

~ Now ~

Public Information Officer,

O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

First Appellate Authority

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Ravinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 01.06.2021.

The Appellant again states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is again absent and he was also absent on the last hearing dated 01.06.2021, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

LAST AND FINAL OPPORTUNITY is given to the PIO to file his point-wise written reply in response to the RTI application of the appellant and present this case personally through CISCO Webex, on the next date fixed, failing which **SHOW CAUSE NOTICE** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to **27.10.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
17.08.2021 Stat

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0930 OF 2021

Advocate Ravinder Singh, R/o H No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chhehratta, Amritsar.

(9317561575)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Raniit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

~ Now ~

Public Information Officer,

O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

First Appellate Authority

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Ravinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 01.06.2021.

The Appellant again states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is again absent and he was also absent on the last hearing dated 01.06.2021, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

LAST AND FINAL OPPORTUNITY is given to the PIO to file his point-wise written reply in response to the RTI application of the appellant and present this case personally through CISCO Webex, on the next date fixed, failing which **SHOW CAUSE NOTICE** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to 27.10.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX **MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0932 OF 2021

Advocate Ravinder Singh, R/o H No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chhehratta, Amritsar.

(9317561575)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

~ Now ~

Public Information Officer,

O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

First Appellate Authority

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Ravinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 01.06.2021.

The Appellant again states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is again absent and he was also absent on the last hearing dated 01.06.2021, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

LAST AND FINAL OPPORTUNITY is given to the PIO to file his point-wise written reply in response to the RTI application of the appellant and present this case personally through CISCO Webex, on the next date fixed, failing which **SHOW CAUSE NOTICE** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to **27.10.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0933 OF 2021

Advocate Ravinder Singh, R/o H No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chhehratta, Amritsar.

(9317561575)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

~ Now ~

Public Information Officer,

O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

First Appellate Authority

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Ravinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 01.06.2021.

The Appellant again states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is again absent and he was also absent on the last hearing dated 01.06.2021, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

LAST AND FINAL OPPORTUNITY is given to the PIO to file his point-wise written reply in response to the RTI application of the appellant and present this case personally through CISCO Webex, on the next date fixed, failing which **SHOW CAUSE NOTICE** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to **27.10.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0934 OF 2021

Advocate Ravinder Singh, R/o H No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chhehratta, Amritsar.

(9317561575)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

~ Now ~

Public Information Officer,

O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

First Appellate Authority

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Ravinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 01.06.2021.

The Appellant again states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is again absent and he was also absent on the last hearing dated 01.06.2021, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

LAST AND FINAL OPPORTUNITY is given to the PIO to file his point-wise written reply in response to the RTI application of the appellant and present this case personally through CISCO Webex, on the next date fixed, failing which **SHOW CAUSE NOTICE** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to **27.10.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh **17.08.2021**

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



APPEAL CASE NO. 0936 OF 2021

Advocate Ravinder Singh, R/o H No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chhehratta, Amritsar.

(9317561575)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

~ Now ~

Public Information Officer,

O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

First Appellate Authority

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Ravinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 01.06.2021.

The Appellant again states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is again absent and he was also absent on the last hearing dated 01.06.2021, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

LAST AND FINAL OPPORTUNITY is given to the PIO to file his point-wise written reply in response to the RTI application of the appellant and present this case personally through CISCO Webex, on the next date fixed, failing which **SHOW CAUSE NOTICE** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to **27.10.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 17.08.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0937 OF 2021

Advocate Ravinder Singh, R/o H No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chhehratta, Amritsar.

(9317561575)

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

~ Now ~

Public Information Officer,

O/o Trust Engineer, Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

First Appellate Authority

O/o Town Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Ravinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 01.06.2021.

The Appellant again states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is again absent and he was also absent on the last hearing dated 01.06.2021, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

LAST AND FINAL OPPORTUNITY is given to the PIO to file his point-wise written reply in response to the RTI application of the appellant and present this case personally through CISCO Webex, on the next date fixed, failing which **SHOW CAUSE NOTICE** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to **27.10.2021 at 01:00 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2159 OF 2020

Sh. Vishal Joshi, (9914059678) # 1697/12, Street Chajju Mishar, Chowk Farid, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Vishal Joshi, Appellant.

Ms. Madhvi, Building Inspector on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 21.01.2021.

The Respondent states that requisite information/reply has already been sent to the appellant vide letter no. MTP/25, Dated 27.11.2020 mentioning therein:

- "1. Regarding point no. 1 & 2 of your application, it is to inform you that, this information is personal in nature been protected u/s 8 (1) (j) of being it is between the employer and employee, it has no relation with the public interest. Hence, no information on this issue can be provided to you.
- 2. Regarding point no. 3 of your application it is to inform you that no such information exists and available in any material form in the office record of undersigned. Hence no information can be departed to you. "

Copy of the same sent in the Commission.

The Appellant is absent from hearing through Webex. As such he is contacted on mobile phone. He reiterates his earlier version that no information has been provided to him.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 02 -

APPEAL CASE No. 2159 OF 2020

Last & Final opportunity is given to Sh. Parminderjit Singh, Assistant Town Planner –cum- PIO (North Zone), Municipal Corporation, Amritsar to file an Affidavit regarding his response dated 27.11.2020, before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to send original Affidavit to the appellant, under intimation to the Commission, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to **07.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.08.2021 Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and necessary action: (Regd. Post)

Sh. Parminderjit Singh,Assistant Town Planner –cum- PIO (North Zone),
O/o Municipal Corporation,
Amritsar.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2195 OF 2020

Versus

Sh. Surinder Kumar Pandhi, (9463165327) S/o Sh. Bhagwan Dass. Pradhan, Nagar Welfare Society, Ward No. 8, Fatehgarh Churian (Gurdaspur).

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Fatehgarh Churian (Gurdaspur).

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Sh. Surinder Kumar Pandhi, Appellant. **PRESENT:**

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 07.07.2021.

The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that incomplete information and photocopy of Affidavit has been supplied to him.

The PIO is absent.

Last and Final opportunity is given to the PIO to provide the remaining information, if any, if there is no information then send Affidavit in this regard. He is further directed to send original Affidavit to the appellant, through registered post, under intimation to the Commission, before the next date of hearing, failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to 07.09.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX **MEETING ID No. 159 864 6555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner**

Chandigarh 17.08.2021